prefunded warrants for total net proceeds of approximately $5.2 million.

 ● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 4,222,972 shares of our common stock and common warrants to purchase up to 6,334,458 shares of our
common stock in this offering at a combined public offering price of $3.552 per share and accompanying common warrant less placement agent fees and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, for total net proceeds of approximately $13.7 (assuming no sale of pre-funded warrants).

The unaudited as adjusted information below is prepared for illustrative purposes only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the
actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read the following table in conjunction with "Summary Consolidated Financial Data,”
"Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical financial statements and related notes thereto incorporated herein by
reference.

(in thousands)

Actual as of
September 30,

2022 (unaudited)

As of September
30, 2022 (after

reflecting
subsequent

event)
Offering

Adjustment
Pro Forma as

Adjusted
Cash  $ 941  $ 6,141  $ 13,657  $ 19,798
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 1,022,249 shares issued and

outstanding, and outstanding, pro forma; 5,245,221 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted   0.52   1.02   4.22   5.24

Additional paid-in capital   76,706   81,906   13,653   95,558
Accumulated deficit   (86,359)   (86,359)   -   (86,359)
Accumulated comprehensive income   1,373   1,373   -   1,373
Total stockholders’ equity  $ (8,279)  $ (3,079)  $ 13,657   10,577

Each $0.50 (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $3.552 per share would increase (decrease) each of cash, additional paid-in capital, total shareholders’ equity and total
capitalization by approximately $2.0 million, assuming the number of shares of common stock and common warrants offered, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
remains the same, and after deducting estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses. Similarly, each increase (decrease) of 100,000 shares in the number of shares
of common stock and common warrants offered would increase (decrease) cash, additional paid-in capital, total shareholders’ equity and total capitalization by approximately